. Approval of Power Sale Agreement executed by and between Solar Energy Corporation
" of India Limited (SECI) and CESC Limited for purchase of Wind-Solar Hybrid power of
100 MW in terms of regulation 7.4.1 of the West Bengal Electricity Regulatory
Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2011 and regulation 3.4 of
the West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission (Cogeneration and Generation of
Electricity from Renewable Sources of Energy) Regulations, 2013.

F]

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

4.2

Observations of the Commission:

Requirement of power purchase:

The Commission being guided by the Tariff Policy, noted that the Ministry of Power (MOP)
vide Order dated 22.07.2022 has specified the long-term growth trajectory of Renewable
Purchase Obligation upto 2029-30 in terms of paragraph 6.4 (1) of the Tariff Policy, 2016.
The Commission observes that as per the PSA, CESC will get minimum 242.35 MU
quantum of energy annually from Wind-Solar Hybrid Project. It is observed that in FY 2021
— 22, CESC could not achieve Total RPO target set in terms of West Bengal Electricity
Regulatory Commission (Cogeneration and Generation of Electricity from Renewable
Sources of Energy) Regulations, 2013, Thus, this PSA will help CESC to improve its RE
portfolio.

Price of power purchase:

The Commission observes that as per the Power Sale Agreement, CESC will purchase
100, MW Solar Wind Hybrid Power from SECI at Rs. 2.53 per kWh as per provisions of the
PSA/ RfS fixed for the entire term of the agreement. The Tariff has been discovered
through competitive bidding and is well below the average power purchase cost of CESC
and thus, economic as compared to the other power purchase sources approved in the
Tariff Order of 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23.

In addition to the above, a trading margin of Rs 0.07 per kWh which has been mutually
agreed between CESC and SECI is payable to SECI for the entire term of the agreement.
However, the Commission observes that the trading margin has been mutually agreed in
consonance with Regulation 8 (1) (d) of CERC Trading License Regulations subject to the
proviso specified in the regulation. Therefore, in case of failure of SEC| to provide the
conditions specified in the said regulations, the trading margin shall be limited to Rs. 0.02

-per-kWh as specified in the Regulation 8 (1) (d) and 8 (1) (f) of the CERC Trading License

Regulations.
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4.3

4.4

45

4.6

The Commission has noted that SECI has been designated as the nodal agency in
guidelines issued by Ministry of New and Renewable Energy (MNRE) dated 14.10.2020 for
implementation of the scheme for setting up of ISTS-connected Wind-Solar Hybrid Power
Projects under the National Wind Solar Hybrid Policy issued by MNRE dated 14.05.2018.
As ber the guideline dated 14.10.2020, the Intermediary Procurer, i.e. SECI, shall enter
into a Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) with the Hybrid Power Generator(s) and also
enter into a Power Sale Agreement (PSA) with the distribution licensee(s) / consumer(s)
and the PSA shall contain the relevant provisions of the PPA on a back to back basis.

As per Clause Ill of the PSA, the duration of the PSA shall be coextensive and
coterminous with the duration of the Power Purchase Agreement between the SECI and
the HPD for all intent and Purposes unless otherwise terminated in terms hereof. Also, as
per Clause V of the PSA, SECI agrees to sell and make available 100 MW of electricity to
the Buying Entity CESC, procured by SECI from Wind-Solar Hybrid Power Projects to be
set up by the HPDs on the terms and conditions contained in the PPA between SECI and
the HPDs on a back to back basis.

It is noted that, SECI being the nodal agency is acting as 'Intermediary Procurer. SECI will
purchase power from the Wind-Solar Hybrid Power Developers through competitive
bidding. It is also observed from the application that the procurement process is under
Section 63 of the Electricity Act, 2003 and SEC| is selling such power at discovered price
to different States including CESC. Therefore, Central Electricity Regulatory Commission
(CERC) is the Appropriate Commission to adopt the instant discovered tariff under Section
63 of the Electricity Act, 2003. The same has also been mentioned in para 5.1 of the
MNRE guidelines dated 14.10.2020 and Article 1.1 of the Power Purchase Agreement
executed between HPDs and SEC|

The Commission also observes that no inter-state transmission charge will be levied on
transmission of electricity generated from solar and wind sources through ISTS for sale of
power by the projects to be commissioned within 30.06.2025 for 25 years from the date of
commissioning of the project as per the notification of the Ministry of Power dated
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4.7

5.0

6.0

23.11.2021. Since, the scheduled commissioning date of the proposed Wind-Solar Hybrid
project is 10.01.2025 with 24 months from 11.01.2023 - the effective date of PSA, thus no
ISTS charges will be applicable. Further, as per clause 4.2.6 of the PPA between SECI
and HPDs, the ISTS charges will be borne by the Hybrid Power Generator in case of any
delay in commissioning of the project beyond 30.06.2025 due to reasons attributable to the

.project developer.

In view of the above, the Commission concludes the followings:

(i)  The hybrid power will help CESC to meet its RPO target and also will help to improve
its RE portfolio.

(i)  The price being discovered following the competitive bidding guidelines issued by the
Government of India under section 63 is stand-alone economic and is beneficial to
end consumers.

(i) No ISTS charges for the above Wind-Solar Hybrid power is expected to be paid.

Order;

The Commission after considering the above facts and in order to promote procurement of
renewable energy by CESC to fulfil its obligation and further keeping in mind clause (e) of

“sub-section (1) of section 86 of the Act, approves the Power Sale Agreement dated

11.01.2023 executed by and between SEC! and CESC for purchase of 100 MW Wind-
Solar Hybrid power by CESC from SECI for a period of 25 (twenty-five) years, in terms of
regulation 7.4.1 of the West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and
Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2011 as amended. The tariff is however subject to

adoption by the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission .in terms of Section 63 of the
Electricity Act, 2003.

The Commission also directs CESC to comply with the provisions of applicable law
regarding scheduling as per the provisions of intra-state ABT, State Grid Code, etc.
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7.0 The petition is thus disposed of.

8.0 A copy of the order shall be posted in the website of the Corﬁmission.

9.0 CESC shall download the copy of the order from the website of the Commission and act
on it. Certified copy of the order, if applied for, be given to the parties on completion of
formalities laid down in the West Bengal Electricity Regulélory Commission (Conduct of
Business) Regulations, 2013, as amended and on submission of necessary fees.

Sd/- Sd/-
(PULAK KUMAR TEWARI) (MALLELA VENKATESWARA RAO)
MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

- Dated: 15.05.2023

Sd/-
SECRETARY
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